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QUESTION 1

A company has an EMC Celerra volume with 40 million files. They want to back up the entire volume using a single
EMC Avamar accelerator. 

According to best practices, what is the minimum number of backup streams that should be used? 

A. 1 

B. 2 

C. 4 

D. 5 

Correct Answer: C 

 



 

QUESTION 2

In steady state, what is the approximate rate of data removed from an EMC Avamar grid during a daily garbage
collection? 

A. 10 GB per hour per node 

B. 10 GB per hour per grid 

C. 100 GB per hour per node 

D. 100 GB per hour per grid 

Correct Answer: A 

http://gregandthenetwork.blogspot.com/2013/12/design-imapact-of-avamar-system.html Garbage Collection is the single
most important process to ensure a consistent state of the Avamar. If garbage collection is running, the system is in a
read-only state and no other maintenance or backup can run. Coincidentally, if backup is still running, garbage collection
will not begin. Garbage collection can free up about 10GB/node/hour once the Avamar is in a steady state, but this will
take longer as utilization of the Avamar grows. 

 

QUESTION 3

What is a characteristic of EMC Avamar VMware Image Level backups? 

A. Change Block Tracking option can be used to shorten backup times 36 

B. Avamar client software is installed on each VMware virtual machine 

C. File-level restores are supported for all client operating systems 

D. Image proxy must be located on a different ESX server from the ESX server hosting the target machines 

Correct Answer: A 

 

QUESTION 4

In which directory are the EMC Avamar administrator logs located? 

A. /usr/local/avamar/server_log 

B. /usr/local/avamar/var/log 

C. /usr/local/avamar/var/mc/server_data 

D. /usr/local/avamar/var/mc/server_log 

Correct Answer: D 



 

 

QUESTION 5



Based on the exhibit, Which type of backup configuration is represented? 

A. Image Level Backup with VADP (vSphere) 

B. VMware Guest Level Backup 

C. VMware Consolidated Backup (VCB) 

D. VMware Console Backup 

Correct Answer: A 

 

QUESTION 6

In EMC Avamar, what is the default duration of the backup window? 

A. 6 hours 

B. 8 hours 

C. 10 hours 

D. 12 hours 



Correct Answer: D 

 

QUESTION 7

When sizing a large file server on an EMC Avamar, how many bytes per file are added to the file cache? 

A. 20 

B. 24 

C. 40 

D. 44 

Correct Answer: D 

The most important thing to do on a client with so many files is to make sure that the file cache is sized appropriately.
The file cache is responsible for the vast majority (>90%) of the performance of the Avamar client. If there\\'s a file
cache 

miss, the client has to go and thrash your disk for a while chunking up a file that may already be on the server. 

So how to tune the file cache size? 

The file cache starts at 22MB in size and doubles in size each time it grows. Each file on a client will use 44 bytes of
space in the file cache (two SHA-1 hashes consuming 20 bytes each and 4 bytes of metadata). For 25 million files, the
client 

will generate just over 1GB of cache data. 

http://jslabonte.blogspot.com/2013/08/avamar-and-large-dataset-with-multiples.html 

 

QUESTION 8

You are working in a Microsoft Windows Active/Passive cluster environment. On which cluster node(s) must the EMC
Avamar Windows file system client be installed? 

A. Active and passive clients only 

B. Active client only 

C. Virtual client only 

D. Active, passive, and virtual clients 

Correct Answer: A 

 

QUESTION 9

What would you run to determine if your EMC Avamar server is running in a steady state? 



A. capacity.sh 

B. status.dpn 

C. dpnctl status 

D. sched.sh 

Correct Answer: A 

 

QUESTION 10

According to EMC best practices, what is the maximum percentage of physical RAM that should be allocated for the
hash and file caches combined? 

A. 15 

B. 25 

C. 30 

D. 40 

Correct Answer: B 

 

QUESTION 11

Which port on the Avamar server does the client connect to when performing a backup with encryption enabled? 

A. 27000 

B. 28001 

C. 28002 

D. 29000 

Correct Answer: D 

 



 

QUESTION 12

A customer site requires five network connections into their Gen4 Avamar Data Store (ADS) Server utility node.
However, you observe that none of the Gen4 nodes in the server rack have more than four Ethernet connections on
their rear panel. 

What will you tell the customer? 

A. Order a Gen4 ADS utility node to replace one of the other nodes 

B. Gen4 nodes do not have more than four Ethernet connections 

C. Add additional Ethernet connections to the current Gen4 utility node 

D. Order a Gen4 ADS storage node to replace one of the other nodes 

Correct Answer: A 
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